

| M.                   |  |
|----------------------|--|
| <b>ROS</b> 1         | L.D. 2257  |
| 2                    | Date: 4-11-08 (Filing No. S-613)   |
| 3                    | Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.   |
| 4                    | STATE OF MAINE   |
| 5                    | SENATE   |
| 6                    | 123RD LEGISLATURE  |
| 7                    | FIRST SPECIAL SESSION  |
| 8<br>9               | SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1619, L.D. 2257, Bill, "An Act To Establish a Uniform Building and Energy Code"  |
| 10<br>11<br>12       | Amend the amendment on page 5 in §9724 in subsection 1 in the 3rd line (page 5, line 27 in amendment) by striking out the following: " $2,000$ " and inserting the following: ' $5,000$ '  |
| 13<br>14<br>15       | Amend the amendment on page 5 in §9724 in subsection 1 in the 6th line (page 5, line 30 in amendment) by striking out the following: " $2,000$ " and inserting the following: ' $5,000$ '  |
| 16<br>17<br>18<br>19 | Amend the amendment on page 6 in section 4 in §2351 in the 2nd line (page 6, line 13 in amendment) by striking out the following: "2,000 inhabitants, and in every town of 2,000" and inserting the following: $\frac{2,000}{5,000}$ inhabitants, and in every town of $\frac{2,000}{5,000}$ |
| 20<br>21<br>22       | Amend the amendment on page 8 in §2373 in the first paragraph in the 2nd line (page 8, line 25 in amendment) by striking out the following: " $2,000$ " and inserting the following: ' $5,000$ '   |
| 23<br>24<br>25       | Amend the amendment on page 8 in §2373 in the first paragraph in the 4th line (page 8, line 27 in amendment) by striking out the following: " $2,000$ " and inserting the following: ' $5,000$ '   |
| 26                   | Amend the amendment on page 12 by inserting after section 21 the following:  |
| 27<br>2 <b>8</b>     | 'Amend the bill in section 18 in the 2nd line (page 12, line 19 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2,000" and inserting the following: '5,000'   |
| 29<br>30             | Amend the bill in section 18 in the 5th line (page 12, line 22 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "2,000" and inserting the following: '5,000"  |

Page 1- 123LR3523(07)-1

## SENATE AMENDMENT

## SENATE AMENDMENT "# " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1619, L.D. 2257

## **SUMMARY**

2 This amendment changes the number of residents a municipality, town or city must 3 have to enforce the Maine Uniform Building and Energy Code and to appoint an 4 inspector of buildings from 2,000 residents to 5,000 residents/

5 **SPONSORED BY:** 6 (Senator BRYANT, B.) 7 **COUNTY: Oxford** 

1098

1

Page 2- 123LR3523(07)-1

## SENATE AMENDMENT